
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 4.00 PM 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Tel 9283 4057 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Luke Stubbs, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 3  Kings Road Area Fire Doors (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

  The report seeks permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

undertake installation of composite fire doors to 41no blocks of flats in the 
Kings Road area. 
 
The works are required to comply with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety 
Order) 2005 and to ensure the integrity of the buildings and reduce their on-
going maintenance. 
 
If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by April 2014. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(1) That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget 

estimate of £575,000 including a £60,000 allowance for 
contingencies / unforeseen works. 

 
(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into 

contract with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of 
Housing and Property Services. 

 
(3) The financial appraisal is approved. 
 

 4  St James' Road Improvements (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

  The report seeks permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to 
undertake planned maintenance works to 29-51 St James's Road and 53-75 
St James Road. 
 
The works are required to ensure the integrity of the buildings and reduce the 
on-going maintenance. 
 
If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by January 2014. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
(1) That approval be given for a budget estimate of £385,000 including 

a £37,000 allowance for contingencies / unforeseen works. 
 
(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into 

contract with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of 
Housing and Property Services. 

 
(3) The financial appraisal is approved. 
 

 5  Marshfield House - Cladding and external repair (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

  The report seeks seek permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor 



 
3 

 

to undertake planned maintenance works to 1-24 Marshfield House. 
 
The works are required to ensure the integrity of the building and reduce the 
on-going maintenance required. 
 
If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by March 2014. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget 
estimate of £340,000 including a £25,000 allowance for 
contingencies / unforeseen works. 

 
(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into 

contract with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of 
Housing and Property Services. 

 
(3)  The financial appraisal is approved. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 3 

Title of meeting: 
 

Housing Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Subject: 
 

KINGS ROAD AREA - FIRE DOOR REPLACEMENT 
 

Report by: 
 

OWEN BUCKWELL – HEAD OF HOUSING AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES 
 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas  

Key decision: 
 

Yes – Over £250,000 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake 

installation of composite fire doors to 41No blocks of flats in the Kings Road 
area. 

 
1.2 The works are required to comply with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety 

Order) 2005 and to ensure the integrity of the buildings and reduce their on-
going maintenance. 

 
1.3 If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by April 2014. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 i That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget estimate 

of £575,000 including a £60,000 allowance for contingencies / unforeseen 
works. 

 
 ii That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract 

with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The blocks are all located in the St Thomas Ward of Portsmouth and are of 

traditional construction, built between 1952 and 1960. 
 
3.2 The 41No blocks contain 322No properties of which 213No are leaseholders. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 Each block is served by a single staircase that the property entrance door opens 
directly onto. There is also resident storage sheds located in the stairwell that 
open directly into the stairwell. 

 
3.4 After undertaking of Fire Risk Assessments to these blocks it has been identified 

that all property entrance doors, shed doors and electrical cupboard doors that 
open directly into the stairwell need to be replaced with FD30s rated fire doors. 

 
3.5 Installing FD30s rated fire doors will maintain a fire break between the 

communal stairwell means of escape route and individual properties helping to 
reduce spread of fire and assist the PCC stay-put policy in the event of a fire 
breaking out. 

 
3.6 The type of door proposed is a composite fire door, this type of door should 

reduce future maintenance as they do not require cy
[...]
-11) 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

A B C D

1
SUMMARY OF OPTIONS - Figures in brackets are net 

incomes, all others are net costs

Total capital 

cost for PCC - 

Housing 

Investment 

Programme

Total revenue 

effect over 30 

years

Net Present 

Value 

£ million £ million £ million

2 Option 1 - Replace property doors with composite fire doors £0.60 £0.36 £0.81

3 Option 2 - Replace property doors with timber fire doors £0.47 £0.60 £0.81

NOTES

Option 1 is the preferred option

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL

Kings Road - Fire Door Replacement 

Page 1 of 1

P
age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 4 

Title of meeting: 
 

Housing Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Subject: 
 

ST JAMES'S ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 
 

Report by: 
 

OWEN BUCKWELL – HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY 
SERVICES 
 

Wards affected: 
 

St. Thomas  

Key decision: 
 

Yes – Over £250,000 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake 

planned maintenance works to 29-51 St James's Road and 53-75 St James 
Road. 

 
1.2 The works are required to ensure the integrity of the buildings and reduce the 

on-going maintenance. 
 
1.3 If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by January 2014. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 i That approval be given for a budget estimate of £385,000 including a 

£37,000 allowance for contingencies / unforeseen works. 
 
 ii That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract 

with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The blocks 29-51 St James's Road and 53-75 St James Road are located within 

the St. Thomas Ward. Both blocks were built in 1966 using concrete ring beam 
construction method. 
 

3.2 The blocks 29-51 St James's Road and 53-75 St James's Road
[...]
EN BUCKWELL – HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY 
SERVICES 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Drayton & Farlington 

Key decision: 
 

Yes – Over £250,000 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake 

planned maintenance works to 1-24 Marshfield House. 
 
1.2 The works are required to ensure the integrity of the building and reduce the on-

going maintenance required. 
 
1.3 If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by March 2014. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 i That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget estimate 

of £340,000 including a £25,000 allowance for contingencies / unforeseen 
works. 

 
 ii That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract 

with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The block 1-24 Marshfield House is located in the Drayton & Farlington Ward 

and is of crosswall construction, built in 1965. Within the boundary of the site are 
2No garage blocks that are included within the scheme. 
 

3.2 There is 24No properties contained in the block with 8No of these being 
leasehold properties. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 A number of elements of the building fabric have either reached the end of their 
serviceable life and now require replacement in addition to other elements that 
now require routine remedial work. 

 
3.4 The main areas of work will include insulated cladding to replace the existing tile 

hanging, external and communal decoration, installation of emergency lighting, 
replacement fencing, new windows to the communal stairwells, structural 
repairs, re-roofing of garage blocks and other associated repairs. 

 
3.5 It is anticipated that the contract will commence by March 2014 with a contract 

period of 16 weeks.  
 
4. Reasons for recommendations  
 
4.1 The works will ensure the integrity o
[...]
et) and further in accordance with the Scheme of Delegations at Appendix 
A to the Executive Procedures Rules in Part 3 of the Constitution, the Cabinet 
Member for Housing has the authority to approve the recommendations set out 
in this report.  

 
 
11. Head of finance’s comments 
  
11.1 These works are part of a long term planned programme of works and are 

essential to ensure that the dwellings affected remain of a required standard for 
habitation. Funding has been allocated already for these schemes in the capital 
programme that was approved by Council in the February 2013, under line 17 of 
the Housing Revenue Account capital programme 'Major Repairs - Dwellings'. 
All funding is from HRA sources, specifically from revenue and leaseholder 
contributions.  

 

Page 22



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Owen Buckwell – Head of Housing and Property Services 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A Financial Appraisal  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
NIL 

 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet Member for Housing on 24 September 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Councillor Darren Sanders 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

A B C D

1
SUMMARY OF OPTIONS - Figures in brackets are net 

incomes, all others are net costs

Total capital 

cost for PCC - 

Housing 

Investment 

Programme

Total revenue 

effect over 30 

years

Net Present 

Value 

£ million £ million £ million

2 Option 1 - Cladding £0.36 (£0.07) £0.32

3 Option 2 - Render £0.38 (£0.07) £0.34

4 Option 3 - Tile Hanging Repairs £0.27 £0.08 £0.35

NOTES

Option 1 is the preferred over option 2 and 3

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL

Marshfield House

Page 1 of 1

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Kings Road Area Fire Doors
	hous20130924r3appA

	4 St James' Road Improvements
	hous20130924r4appA

	5 Marshfield House - Cladding and external repair
	hous20130924r5appA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
19 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Darren Sanders, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 24 September 
2013 at 4.00 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall.   Also 
present were Spokespersons Councillor David Horne 
Councillor Luke Stubbs 
 

  
Councillor Sanders welcomed Raymond Houlter and Richard Poupart as 
representatives of the Residents Consortium to their first meeting. 
 
 

23. Apologies for Absence (AI ) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24. Declarations of Interests (AI ) 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders made a non-pecuniary interest declaration in that 
his mother is a PCC tenant however she is not affected by any of the 
schemes under discussion at the meeting. 
 

25. Kings Road Area Fire Doors (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY SERVICES) 
 
DECISIONS: 
 
(1) That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget estimate of 

£575,000 including a £60,000 allowance for contingencies / unforeseen 
works.  

 
(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract with 

the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services.  

 
(3) That officers undertake further one-to-one discussions with the 

leaseholder residents regarding the financial implications of the scheme 
and related works, giving regard to the best repayment options for them, 
and that the Cabinet Member for Housing is regularly updated on the 
progress of this consultation. 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (AI 2) 

 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AI 1) 

 
28. St James' Road Improvements (AI 4) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY SERVICES) 

 



 

 
20 

 

DECISIONS: 
 
(1) That approval be given for a budget estimate of £385,000 including a 

£37,000 allowance for contingencies/unforeseen works.  
 
(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract with 

the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services.  

 
29. Marshfield House - Cladding and external repair (AI 5) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY SERVICES) 

 
DECISOINS: 
 
(1) That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget estimate of 

£340,000 including a £25,000 allowance for contingencies/unforeseen 
works.  

 
(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract with 

the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services.  

 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.05 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

 

 


